NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00 NOON
ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.
IN ORDER FOR A PROTEST TO BE CONSIDERED, THE PROTESTANT
MUST BE PRESENT AT THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of
Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn: Clerk,
Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street, Baltimore, Maryland
21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES® AGENDA — AUGUST 21, 2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

Big Boss Construction, LLC $ 144,000.00
Fast and Neat Painting Company $ 252,000.00
Gill-Simpson, Inc. $ 91,350,000.00
Horton & Barber Construction Services, $ 1,080,000.00
LLC
Lee’s Electrical Contracting, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
M.C. Dean, Inc. $ 436,635,000.00
PC Construction Company $ 643,365,000.00
Skanska USA Civil Northeast, Inc. $4,072,572,000.00
US Modular Group East, Inc. $ 2,934,000.00
Wohlsen Construction Company $ 203,337,000.00



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of

the prequalification for the following firms:

AD Engineering, Inc.
Celadon Technologies, LLC
Foundation Test Group

IMS Engineers

Michael Baker Jr., Inc.

National Consulting Engineers
Poole Design, LLC
RJIM Engineering, Inc.

URS

Engineer

Engineer

Engineer

Engineer

Architect

Engineer

Landscape Architect
Land Survey
Engineer

Landscape Architect
Engineer

Architect

Engineer

Landscape Architect
Land Survey



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Department of Planning — Report on Previously
Approved Transfers of Funds

At previous meetings, the Board of Estimates approved Transfers of
Funds subject to receipt of favorable reports from the Planning
Commission, the Director of Finance having reported TfTavorably
thereon, as required by the provisions of the City Charter.
Today, the Board is requested to NOTE 35 favorable reports on
Transfers of Funds approved by the Board of Estimates at 1its
meetings on July 17, 24, and July 31, 2013.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
the Transfers of Funds
listed on the following pages:
5-8

In accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested from the

Planning Commission, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

0872172013



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of General Services

1.

$ 160,000.00 9916-904845-9194 9916-902813-9197

5% public Bldg. Capital Constr. Northwest Community

Loan & Maint. - Res. Action Ctr. —
Active

The concrete and stone retaining walls at the Community
Center located at 3939 Reisterstown Road are 1iIn poor
condition and need to be rehabilitated in order to provide
a safe environment for the public and City employees.

$ 125,000.00 9916-904845-9194 9916-906936-9197
3" Public Bldg. Capital Constr. Warrant Task Force
Loan & Maint. - Res. Roof — Active

The existing roof at the WATF facility has been leaking and
repaired quite a few times. It is now beyond any normal
repairs and needs replacement.

Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD)

3.

$ 465,312.00 9910-915021-9588 9910-901933-9587
MCC Revenue Uplands Program Uplands
Income Account Redevelopment
18,110.00 9910-905733-9588 9910-907994-9587
Other Fund Rev. Uplands Other Special Capital
Revolving Master Projects - Reserve

$ 483,422.00

This transfer of appropriations 1Is necessary to reduce
appropriation balances for the Uplands Program Income
Account and for the Uplands Other Revolving Master Account
to reflect the correct amounts required by the projects.
Appropriations are being moved back to the respective
reserve accounts from which they originally came.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

DHCD — cont’d

4. $ 380,143.32 9910-995001-9587 9910-906011-9588
28t CDB Unallocated Res. Emp. Home Buying
HCD Assistance
7,531.93 9910-907436-9588 " "
27" CDB Patterson Park

Homeownership |

22,218.07 9910-907436-9588
26t CDB Patterson Park
Homeownership |
5,139.66 9910-907406-9588 " "
25t cDB Patterson Park
Intervention
13,550.72 9910-907406-9588
27t CDB Patterson Park
Intervention
18,034.12 9910-907406-9588 " "
24t cDB Patterson Park
Intervention
50,000.00 9910-905614-9588
26t™ CDB Poverty Solutions
71,000.00 9910-903949-9587
215t EDB Somerset Court

Demolition-Res.
$ 567,617.82

This transfer will provide appropriations to support loans
made through the Employees Home Buying Assistance Program.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT

DHCD — cont’d

5.

$ 255,046.00
Gen. Funds
Revenue

424 ,212.00
Gen. Funds
Revenue

2,450,410.00
Gen. Funds
Revenue

810,000.00
31°t CDB

1,755,606.00
Gen. Funds
Revenue

$5,695,274.00

This transfer will

FY2014 Ordinance of

Demolition Program.

AGENDA

FROM ACCOUNT/S

9910-922012-9587

Whole Block Demo.

Reserve

9910-922012-9587

Whole Block Demo.

Reserve

9910-922012-9587

Whole Block Demo.

Reserve

9910-922012-9587

Whole Block Demo.

Reserve

9910-922012-9587

Whole Block Demo.

Reserve

provide appropriations approved
Estimates supporting the Whole Block

Baltimore Development Corporation (BDC)

6.

$ 100,000.00
22" EDF

This transfer

will

9910-904115-9600
Westside
Initiative —
Constr. Res.

provide

funds

0872172013

TO ACCOUNT/S

9910-915631-9588
Whole Block Op.
Cost — Demo

9910-910632-9588
Whole Block Op Cost
Acquisition/
Relocation

9910-910633-9588
Whole Block Demo

9910-910633-9588
Whole Block Demo

9910-910634-9588
Whole Block
Acquisition/
Relocation

in the

9910-905829-9603
Westside Facade
Initiative

to the Downtown

Partnership of Baltimore per the Grant Agreement between
the City, Downtown Partnership, and the BDC approved in



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

BDC — cont’d

July 2010, as amended to administer a Facade Improvement

Grant Program. The Tfunding will be used to support the
continuance of the existing program which makes facade
grants to businesses with matching requirements. The

program targets commercial and mixed-use properties 1in
traditional retail commercial corridors within the
boundaries of the Westside Initiative.

$ 39,000.00 9910-910024-9600 9910-902879-9601
24t EDF Public Markets Commercial
Constr. Res. Revitalization

The transfer will provide funds to the Baltimore Public
Markets who contracted with Brown, Craig and Turner to
provide full service landscape architecture and building
engineering services for renovation work.

The scope of work included demolition of the facade on
Monument Street and replacing it with a more modern brick
front that conforms to the surrounding architectural
designs. Other improvements include painting the interior
of the market, new energy efficient lighting throughout,
total renovations to fTour merchant stalls and complete
renovations to the customer seating area.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Mayor’s Office of — Amendatory Agreement No. 1
Human Services

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of the
amendatory agreement no. 1 with the Johns Hopkins University/
Johns Hopkins Center for Injury Research Policy (JHCIRP). This
amendment extends the period of the agreement through October
31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$0.00 — 4000-486313-6051-452200-603020

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On April 10, 2013, the Board approved the agreement with the
JHCIRP to work in partnership with the Baltimore City Head Start
Program to develop plans for enhancing 1Injury prevention
activities in Head Start Centers throughout the City.

This no-cost amendatory agreement no. 1 will extend the period
of the agreement through October 31, 2013. The contractor was
unable to provide services during the time allotted and has
requested an additional four months to complete the project.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The amendatory agreement no. 1 has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Mayor’s Office of — Notice of Award
Human Services

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of
the notice of award (NOA) for the Head Start Program from the
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS),
Administration for Children and Families. The period of the
grant is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$28,795,455.00 — 4000-486314-6051-180700-404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Under the terms of this NOA, the funds will be used to support
Head Start and Early Head Start services to 3,391 preschool age
children and 176 infants, toddlers, and pregnant women 1In
Baltimore City.

The NOA is late because i1t was recently received from the DHHS.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The notice of award has been approved by the Law Department as
to form and legal sufficiency.)

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Pol i ce Departnent — Professional Services Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
prof essional services agreenment with M. Frank C  Myer. The
period of the agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one
year.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$36, 000. 00 — 6000-611213-2013-197500- 603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

M. Meyer provided exenplary training to the Departnment from
2012 through 2013. This renewal agr eenent includes the
adm nistration of legal training program at the Baltinore Police
Department’s Education and Training Section wth a primry
teaching focus on in-service and recruit training. The training

curriculum will be coordinated with the Director of Education
and Training and the Ofice of the State’s Attorney for
Baltinmore Cty. The training wll focus on crimnal procedure

crim nal I aw, and Constitutional Law (Fourth and Fifth
Amendnents). The training commtnent nmay include periodic
projects at the discretion of the D rector of Education and
Training. It is anticipated that the training commtnent will be
16 hours per week over a 45-week schedule. M. Myer wll be
responsible for providing all instructors and subject matter

experts to provide training nodul es.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The professional services agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

11



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Police Departnent — Grant Award and a Grant Adjustnment Notice

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a grant award
and a grant adjustnent notice.

GRANT AVWARD

1.

GOVERNOR”S OFFICE OF CRIME $34,500.00
CONTROL AND PREVENTION (GOCCP)

Account: 5000-598114-2252-688000- 600000

The GOCCP has awarded a grant entitled “SART Vertical
Advocacy.” The Mayor’'s Ofice on Crimnal Justice “SART
Vertical Advocacy” project assists in developing and
i npl enenting strategies specifically intended to provide
assistance to sexual assault victinms. The funds wll be
used for a Victim Advocate position that wll provide
crisis response, support, and advocacy to victins of sexual
assault. The period of the grant is October 1, 2013 through
June 30, 2014.

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT
IT CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTI CE ( GAN)

2.

MARYLAND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT $  0.00
AGENCY (MEMA)

On February 23, 2011, the Board authorized acceptance of a
Menor andum of Agreenent for the 2010 Urban Area Security
Initiative (UASI). The FY10 UASI is intended to help
strengthen the nation and Maryl and agai nst risks associ ated
with potential terrorist attacks, and focuses on devel opi ng
integrated systens for prevention, protection, response,
and recovery. The GAN is a no-cost extension which extends

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Police Dept. — cont’d

the award period through July 31, 2013. All other terns and
conditions of the grant wll remai n unchanged.

AUDITS NOTED THE NO-COST TIME EXTENSION.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The grant award and grant adjustnent notice have been approved
by the Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Law Departnent — Claim Settl enent Agreenent and Rel ease

The Board is requested to approve the claimsettlenent agreenent
and release for the following claim The settlenent has been
reviewed and approved by the Settlenment Conmittee of the Law
Depart nent .

1. Lola Freeze v. Mayor & $80, 000. 00
City Council of Baltinore, et al.

Account: 2044-000000- 1450- 532446- 603070
(The settlenment agreenment and release of clains has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |[egal
sufficiency.)

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Depart ment of Housing and — Community Devel opnent Bl ock G ant
Communi ty Devel opnent (CDBG) Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
foll owi ng CDBG agreenents:

1. COMMUNITY MEDIATION PROGRAM, INC. $ 26,420.00
Account: 2089-208914-5930-425926- 603051

The organization wll work to reduce interpersonal and
community violence by utilizing non-violent conflict
resolution strategies in providing free conflict resolution
and nediation services to |low and noderate-incone persons
in Baltinore City. The period of the agreenent is July 1,
2013 t hrough June 30, 2014.

2. LIVING CLASSROOMS FOUNDATION, INC. $380,480.00
Account: 2089-208914-5930-424964- 603051

The organization will train Project SERVE nenbers to clean
and occasionally board a m ni num of 4,000 vacant properties
within predeternmined eligible code enforcenent areas of the
City under the direction and control of the Departnent of
Public Wrks (DPW, Bureau of Solid Waste. The DPW w |
provide all Service Requests to the organization and
oversee each conpleted Service Request for satisfactory
conpliance with Cty procedures and codes. The period of
the agreenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

On June 26, 2013, the Board approved the Resolution authorizing
the Comm ssioner of the Departnment of Housing and Comunity
Devel opment (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor and City Council, to
file a Federal FY 2013 Annual Action Plan for the follow ng
formul a prograns:

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

DHCD — cont’'d

Communi ty Devel opnent Bl ock Grant (CDBG

HOME | nvestnment Partnership Act (HOMVE)

Enmer gency Sol utions G ant (ESG

Housi ng Qpportunity for People with Al DS ( HOPWA)

PN

The DHCD began negotiating and processing the CDBG agreenents
effective July 1, 2013 and beyond, as outlined in the Plan,
pendi ng approval of the Resolution. Consequently, the agreenents
wer e del ayed due to final negotiations and processing.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The CDBG agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

16



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and disposition agreenment with M. Rebecca Eisen, devel oper,
for the sale of the Cty-owned properties |ocated at 1807 and
1809 Barclay Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$3, 000. 00 — 1807 Barclay Street
3,000.00 — 1809 Barclay Street
$6,000.00 - Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Ms. Eisen will purchase the vacant row houses known as 1807 and
1809 Barclay Street from the Gty for rehabilitation and
consolidation as her primary residence. The properties are
| ocated within the G eenmount West Community. The purchase price
and inprovenents to the site will be funded through an M&T Bank
| oan.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW PRICE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

The wai ver val uation process was used to determne the price for
each property at $5,000.00. The properties are being sold to M.
Eisen for less than that waiver valuation price because of the
foll ow ng reasons:

1. the renovations wll be a specific benefit to the
i mredi ate comunity,

2. the renovations will elimnate blight from the block and
thus elimnate blight fromthe nei ghborhood,

3.this sale and rehabilitation wll return the vacant
buildings to the tax rolls of Baltinore City, and

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

DHCD - cont’d
4. the properties are being sold for less than the value
determined by the waiver valuation process because the
condition of the buildings will require extensive and
I mredi ate renedi ati on.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The developer wll purchase the properties for |less than
$50, 000. 00 and will receive no Cty funds or incentives for the
pur chase or rehabilitation, t her ef ore, VBE/ V\BE IS not

appl i cabl e.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

18



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Depart ment of Housing and - Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authori ze execution of a

| and di sposition agreenment with A New Door Devel opi ng, LLC

devel oper, for the G ty-owned properties known as 1211, 1213 and
1215 Myrtl e Avenue.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 2,500.00 — 1211 Myrtle Avenue
5,000.00 - 1213 Myrtl e Avenue
5, 000. 00 — 1215 Myrtl e Avenue

$12,500.00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The project will be privately funded. The three properties being
conveyed are three story row houses that are vacant, boarded and
require extensive rehab work. The devel oper plans to install
new kitchens, bathroons, central heating/air conditioning units,
new flooring, painting, and other finishing details to each of
the properties. There are plans as well to install new doors
and vinyl w ndows where applicable, make necessary roof repairs
to two of the properties and install a new roof at 1211 Mrtle
Avenue. Once the work is conpleted, the dwellings will be sold
to prospective honeowners.

The aforenentioned properties have been journalized and approved
for sale on August 29, 2011.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

The properties were priced pursuant to the appraisal policy of
Baltinmore City. The waiver valuation process was used in lieu
of an appraisal and determ ned the value of each property at
$10,000.00. Due to the fact that the properties are blighted
and require major repairs, they are being sold below the price
determ ned by the waiver valuation process. The properties at

19



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

DHCD - cont’d
1213 and 1215 Myrtle are being sold for $5,000.00 and because of
the collapse of the roof and the condition of 1211 Mrtle
Avenue, it is being sold for $2,500. 00. The follow ng factors
are present:

1. stabilizing the i medi ate community,

2. elimnation of blight,

3. econom ¢ devel opnent, real estate and other taxes, and

4. the opportunity to hasten the rehabilitation of the
properties.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The devel oper w Il purchase each property for a price that is
less than $50,000.00 and wll receive no City funds or
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation; therefore,
MBE/ WBE i s not applicabl e.

(The | and di sposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

20



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Bal ti nore Devel opment — Amendnent No. 1 to Land Disposition
Cor por ati on ( BDC) Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 1 to the land disposition agreenent (LDA) wth
CBAC Borrower LLC.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

The anendnent no. 1 to LDA is for the garage facility to allow
for certain permtted transfers within the ownership structure
of the entity which wll own the garage, once conpleted,
relating to the equity financing for the garage. The transfers
contenplated by the anmendnent no. 1 to LDA are permtted under
the ternms of the associated Gound Lease Agreenent and the
anendnent no. 1 to LDA harnonizes the provisions of the LDA and
Ground Lease Agreenent.

The Cty and CBAC Gmng, LLC entered into a LDA for
construction of a garage and a G ound Lease (G ound Lease) for
construction and operation of the Casino on Cctober 31, 2012.
The LDA was recorded in the Land Records of Baltinore Gty Liber
15462, Folio 030 and the Ground Lease Agreenent was recorded in
the Land Records of Baltinmore City in Liber 15462, Folio 167.
The rights of CBAC Gam ng, LLC as devel oper were assigned to
CBAC Borrower, LLC to facilitate the financing pursuant to the
Menor andum of Omi bus Assi gnnent and Assunption Agreenent dated
July 1, 2013 and recorded in the Land Records of Baltinore City
in Liber FMC 15462, Folio 167.

Both the LDA and the Gound Lease allow for certain permtted
di spositions of interests in the Caesar ownership entity which
are necessary in order to obtain both the equity and borrowed
funds necessary to build the garage and the Casino. One of the
enunerated permtted transfers which were allowed under the
Ground Lease was not mrrored in the LDA and needs to be
i ncluded. This anendnent no. 1 mrrors the exact ternms set forth

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

BDC — cont’ d

in the Gound Lease by adding a subsection 5.3(a) (ix) to the
LDA to permt the transfer of interests in CR Baltinore
Hol di ngs, LLC to shareholders of Caesars Ent er t ai nnment
Corporation or DG Mthership, LLC provided that the day to day
managenent of CBAC Borrower, LLC is controlled by one or nore
subsidiaries or affiliates of Caesars Entertai nnent Corporation
or DG Mot hership, LLC

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The devel oper has agreed to conply with the MBE requirenments as
described in Title 14, Subtitle 3 of the State Finance and
Procurenment Article in the G ound Lease and LDA.

(The anendnment no. 1 to LDA has been approved by the Law
Department for formand | egal sufficiency.)

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Bal ti nore Devel opment — Modification to Loan Agreenent
Cor por ati on ( BDC)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a nodification to a |oan
agreenent with Morgan Stanley & Co., LLC (Mdirgan Stanley). The
Board is further requested to authorize the Conm ssioner of the
Department of Housing and Community Devel opnment or the Director
of Finance to execute any and all docunents to effectuate this
transaction subject to review and approval for form and |egal
sufficiency by the Departnent of Law.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 750, 000.00 - 23" EDBF
250, 000. 00 — 24'" EDBF
$1,000,000.00 - 9910- 902860- 9601

The loan will be at a rate of 2.0% wi th unsecured coll ateral.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

On Novenber 26, 2003, Mdrgan Stanley and the Gty of Baltinore
entered into a loan agreenent for a series of |oans that were
partially convertible to grants as certain enploynent |evels
were achieved. Each loan required a commtnent to achieve a
| evel of enploynent by a certain date, and if that |evel were
both achieved and thereafter maintained for no less than three
years, 50% of the loan would be converted to a grant. These
first three | oans were:

- Phase | Loan of $450,000.00 required reaching 150
enpl oyees by June 30, 2005. The goal was net and exceeded by
June 30, 2005, and the 3-year retention period was also
sati sfied.

- Phase 1l Loan of $450,000.00 required reaching 300
enpl oyees by Novenber 30, 2010. The goal was net and exceeded
by Novenber 30, 2006, and the 3-year retention period was al so
satisfied.

- Phase 111 Loan of $850,000.00 required reaching 600
enpl oyees by Novenber 30, 2014. The goal was net and exceeded
by Novenber 30, 2011, and the 3-year retention period began on
t hat date.

23



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

BDC — cont’ d

In light of the rapid gromh of the office, the Cty and Mrgan
Stanley entered into an anendnent to the |oan agreenent on
Novenber 5, 2007 to provide for three additional phase |oans
tied to 900 additional hirings for a total of 1,500 enpl oyees:

- Phase IV Loan of $500,000.00 required commtting by
Decenber 31, 2008 and reaching 900 enployees by Decenber 31,
2012.

- Phase V Loan of $500,000.00 required conmmitting by
Decenber 31, 2011 and reaching 1,200 enployees by Decenber 31
2015.

- Phase VI Loan of $500,000.00 required conmitting by
Decenber 31, 2014 and reaching 1,500 enployees by Decenber 31
2018.

Morgan Stanley continues to explore options to achieve the
|l ong-term growth target of 1,500 | obs, but requests
nodi fications to the level and timng of Phases 1V, V and VI
The followng is a summary of the nodified terns agreed upon by
the Maryland Departnent of Business and Econom c Devel opnent
and Morgan Stanley. Mrgan Stanley is requesting the sane
nodi fications be nmade to the |oan agreenent with the City of
Baltinmore. The long-term inpact of this Project remains intact
even with these nodifications.

1. Delay until Decenber 31, 2013 (a 13 nonth extension)
the date by which enploynent nust reach 900
enpl oyees for Phase 1V, and begin the three year
retention period at that tine.

2. Reduce the Phase V nunber of jobs to be created from
300 to 100 (total enpl oynent would be 1,000
qgual i fied enpl oyees) as well as reduce the loan from
$500,000.00 to $167,000.00, to be proportiona
with the reduction in the creation of jobs and
nodify the date for requesting/commtting to the
| oan to Decenber 31, 2013.

24



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

BDC — cont’'d

3. I ncrease the Phase VI nunber of jobs to be created
from 300 to 500 (total enploynent would be 1500
qgual i fied enployees) as well as increase the |loan from
$500, 000.00 to  $833, 000. 00, to be proportional
with the increase in the creation of jobs wth no
change in achievenent dates and nodify the date for
requesting/commtting to the loan to Decenber 31,
2014.

The end result is a rescheduling of hiring and re-proportioned
funding with no change to I|oan anount, nunber of jobs or
comm tment on the part of Myrgan Stanley.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The organization wll <continue to conply wth Article 5,
Subtitle 28 of the Baltinore City Code and MBE and WBE goal s
established in the original agreenent.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$ 750, 000. 00 9910- 906995- 9600 9910- 902860- 9601
234 EDF Constr. Res. Ind. & Coml .
Ind. & Coml. Fi nanci ng
Fi nanci ng
250, 000. 00 9910- 906995- 9600 9910- 902860- 9601
24'" EDF Constr. Res Ind. & Com .
Ind. & Coml . Fi nanci ng
Fi nanci ng

$1,000,000.00

This transfer will provide funds for the restructure of
Phases 4, 5, and 6 of a renaining $1, 000, 000.00 conditional
| oan to Morgan Stanley.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenments, a report has been

requested from the Planning Comm ssion, the Director of
Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Oaner ('s) Property | nt er est Anmount

Dept. of Housing and Community Devel opnent (DHCD) — Options

1. Rose Phylis 1717 Barclay St. @GR $ 641.00
Si | ber man $70. 00

Funds are avail able in account 9910-902487-9588-900000-
704040, G eennmount West Project.

2. Cav Comerci al, 947 N. Collington GR $ 550.00
LLC Avenue $60. 00

(includes adm nistrative settlement of $150. 00)

3. Dolores Medin 2042 E. Eager St. @R $ 240.00
$36. 00

4. Fairway Wods, 1238 N. Gay St. @R $ 240.00
LLC $36. 00

5. Fai rway Wods, 1240 N. Gay St. @R $ 240.00
LLC $36. 00

Funds are available in account 9910-906416-9588-900000- 704040,
East Baltinore Developnment Initiative (EBD ), Phase Il Project.
These projects are part of the Mddl e East Renewal Pl an.

6. G anby Invest- 4702 Del aware Ave. GR $ 880.00
ments, LLC $96. 00

Funds are avail able in account 9910-903187-9588-900000-
704040, Park Hei ghts Project.

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Oaner ('s) Property | nt er est Anmount

DHCD - cont’'d

7. Deborah R 819 Harl em Ave. GR $ 500.00
Mondel |, $75. 00
Rona Barrash &
Mar vi n Denb

Funds are available in account 9910-908044-9588-900000-
704040, Perkins Alley Project.

8. Turf, LLC 413 McAllister St. GR $ 275. 00
$ 30.00
9. John L. Purdi e, 413 McAllister St. L/H $ 8, 500.00

(deceased), &
El oi se M Purdi e,
his wife

Funds are available in account 9910-908044-9588-900000- 704040,
AG Denolition Project.

10. Tridack, LLC 3040 W North Ave. GR $ 1, 000.00
$120. 00

Funds are available in account 9910-908044-9588-900000-
704040, 3000 Block W North Avenue Project.

In the event that the option agreenent/s fail and settlenent
cannot be achieved, the Departnent requests the Board’ s approval
to purchase the interest in the above ©property/ies by
condemmati on proceedings for an anobunt equal to or |esser than
t he option amount/s.

27



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Oaner ('s) Property | nt er est Anmount

Department of Real Estate — Qption

11.

Marta H.  Canpbel | ES Meadow Lane Rear F/ S $22, 200. 00
4305- 4409 W ckford
Rd. (Bl ock 4965 E
Lot 5)

This acquisition 1is necessary for construction of a
continuous 3-mle path that runs along Stony Run Stream in
accordance with the Geater Roland Park WMster Plan of
2011.

Funds are available in account 9938-928004-9474-900010-
704040.

DHCD — Resci ssion and Re-approval of Condemmati on

12.

Daniel J. Tracy 908 N. Bradford St. F/S $15, 000. 00
& Karin Tracy

On May 22, 2013, the Board approved the purchase by
condemation, of the fee sinple interest in 908 N. Bradford
Street for $9,100.00. The purchase price at that tine was
based on an exterior inspection of the property. Upon the
owner’'s request an interior inspection was |ater conducted
changing the property’'s value. Therefore, the Board is
requested to rescind the original purchase by condemnati on
in the anount of $9,100.00 and grant approval to purchase
by condemmation the fee sinple interest in 908 N Bradford
Street at the higher purchase price of $15, 000. 00.

Funds are available in account 9910-908044-9588-900000-
704040, MIton-Mntford Project.

28



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Pri or

Omner ('s) Property | nt er est Anmount

Law Departnent — Settl enents

13.

14.

Cross Atlantic 1034 N. Castle St. F/' S $10, 750. 00
Realty, LLC

On June 29, 2011, the Board approved the acquisition by
condemmation, of the fee sinple interest in the real
property Jlocated at 1034 N Castle Street. The Board
previously approved $5,250.00 to acquire the property
interest. The owner of the property interest initially
demanded $33,500.00; but, agreed to settle the condemation
case for $16,000.00. Therefore, the Board is requested to
approve an additional $10,750.00 (i.e., the total
settl ement of $16,000. 00 m nus $5, 250. 00).

Funds are available in account 9910-906416-9588-900000-
704040, EBDI Project, Phase II

BE3 Busi ness 4669 Par k Hei ghts FI'S $ 2,500.00
Tr ust Ave.

On June 6, 2012, the Board approved the acquisition by
condemmation, of the fee sinple interest in the real
property |located at 4669 Park Heights Avenue in the anount
of $4,000.00. The owner of the property interest valued the
property at $10,000.00. The parties have agreed to settle
the action in the amount of $6,500.00. Therefore, the Board
is requested to approve an additional $2,500.00.

Funds are available in account 9910-903187-9588-900000-
704040, Park Hei ghts Denp-Wodl and/ Virgi nia Ave. Corridor.

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Fire Departnent — Ratification of Services
and Expendi ture of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to ratify services and approve paynent to
M ne Safety Appliance Conpany (MSA). The date of the invoice is
June 6, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$19, 500. 00 — 4000-471312-2023-212602- 605007

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The City originally purchased the equi pnent fromthe MSA in 2008
under P502067 through the Honeland Security grant by the
Baltinore Police Departnent. The equi pnent is used for detecting
hazardous nmaterials and comunicates through radio equipnent.

The radios in the equipnent needed an upgrade and due to the
| evel of security needed during |last year’s Sailabration Event,
the Ofice of Enmergency Managenent (OEM nade |ast mnute
energency arrangenents to have the needed equipnent upgrade
conpl et ed.

The expenditure was through a Honeland Security grant, in the
amount of $19,500.00, for the services rendered by the MSA. Due
to a change in personnel at the OEM this upgrade was not
purchased and paid in a tinmely fashion at no fault of the
vendor. Therefore, the Departnent is requesting ratification of
purchase and approval of this expense.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Mayor’s OFfice of Mnority and — CGovernnental / Charitable
Wbonen- Omed Busi ness Devel opnent Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Baltinore City
Ethics Board to benefit the Baltinore City Foundation, Inc.
(BCF) for the Top 100 MBE Awards Program The period of
solicitation effort is effective upon Board approval through
cal endar year endi ng Decenber 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

The collected funds wll be deposited and expenditures paid
through the BCF's 190-00 Mayor’'s Ofice of Mnority and Wnen-
Owned Busi ness Devel opnment account.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Top 100 MBE Awards Program was created to recognize those
enterprising wonen and mnority entrepreneurs that fuel the
region’s econony through their innovation, sacrifices, and
dedi cation. These business owners are living their dreanms and
maki ng significant contributions to their clients, professions,
i ndustries, and communities. The Top 100 MBE Awards Program w ||
be held on Thursday, October 17, 2013 at the War Menori al
Bui | di ng.

The Baltinmore City Ethics Board requires that the submtted
application be reviewed and approved by the Board of Estimates.
This is the first time for this request in conpliance with this
directive.

Baltimore Gty Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohibits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governnental program or
activity, or a Cty-endorsed charitable function or activity.
Ethics Regulation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval,
which includes the requirenment that the program function, or
activity to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign
must be endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designee.

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Mayor’s O fice of Mnority and — cont'd
Wbonen- Omed Busi ness Devel opnent

The Canpai gn nmust be conducted in accordance with the standards,
terms and conditions set forth in Board Regul ation 06.26 and the
subm tted application.

Periodic Reports (once every 2 nonths) and a Final Report
(within 30 days after all solicitations and anticipated
donati ons have been nmade) nust be filed with the Baltinmore City
Board of Ethics Form 627.

This approval is limted to the calendar year ending Decenber

31, 2013. After that date, a new application will be required
for any additional solicitation efforts.

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Department of Ceneral Services - Ratification of Services
and Expendi ture of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to ratify the services and approve
paynment to Total Contracting, Inc. for services rendered at the
Bal ti more Convention Center, under Contract No. PB 08817. The
services were rendered April 17 and 23, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$50, 585.85 — Suites 440 and 424
31,151.74 — Suites 186, 424, and 440
$81,737.59 — 9953-908015- 9534

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Total Contracting, Inc. installed notorized shades and upgrades
of finishes to the VIP Suites at the Baltinore Convention Center
under Contract No. PB 08817.

The w ndow treatnents in the East and West VIP Suites were not
included in the contract docunents. Mdtorized shades consisting
of nmotors, low and high voltage wiring with transforners and
wal | switches were added to two VIP Suites.

VIP Suites 186, 424, and 440 were upgraded with additional fl oor
tile, new stainless steel sinks and faucets, addi ti onal
counters, mrrors, and doors. In addition, the <closets and
showers were relocated to different areas of the roons. Since
the finishes in the VIP Suites were required for use by the
clients of the Convention Center, the Departnent directed Tota
Contracting to performthe additional work.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

33



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Department of Ceneral Services - Ratification of Services
and Expendi ture of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to ratify the services and approve
paynment to AS Architects, Inc. for services rendered, under
Project No. 997AS. The services were rendered Cctober 4, 2011
t hrough February 8, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 5,782.99
8, 780. 42
$14,563.41 — 9916-902410- 9197- 000000- 703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The On-Call Agreenment with AS Architects, Inc. under Project No.
997AS expired on January 10, 2009. The agreenent contained the
provision that projects started before the contract expired,
could continue until the project is conpleted.

A project, Elevator Upgrades for Courthouse East, which started
before the contract expired, had to be rebid because all bidders
were found non-conpliant with Cty requirenments. The rebidding
required AS Architects, Inc. to provide Bid Phase services a
second tine. Also, the Construction Phase took nuch |onger than
initially anticipated. AS Architects, Inc. was requested to
attend 12 progress neetings instead of the three neetings
indicated in the original task.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Department of CGeneral Services — Mnor Privilege Permt Applications

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng applications for
a Mnor Privilege Permt. The applications are in order as to
the Mnor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building
Regul ations of Baltinore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SI1ZE
1. 1371 Andre Street S & J Enterprise, Handi cap Ranp
LLC 22" x T

Annual Charge: $ 70.30

2. 1108 Light Street Max Properties, One flat sign
I nc. 13" x 3

Annual Charge: $ 54.60
3. 6308 Eastern Avenue Paul Gessner Ret ain cornice

sign 177 x 2,
flat sign 12" x

21
Annual Charge: $ 105.50
4. 511 S. Central 511 South Central Servi ce connec-
Avenue Avenue, LLC tion four 5”
ducts @ 60’
Annual Charge: $4, 200. 00
5. 1001 S. Lakewood 1001 S. Lakewood Handi cap ranp
Avenue Ave., LLC 90 sq. ft.

Annual Charge: $ 70.30

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

DGS — cont’ d

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE
6. 1701 N. Charles Station North Qut door seating
Street, W Lanvale Devel opnent Part - 42’ 6" x 5 8”
Street side of ners, LLC
bui | di ng

Annual Charge: $2,577.50

7. 2438 N. Charl es 2436 North Charles One single face
Street Street, LLC el ectric sign
22.75 sq. ft.

Annual Charge: $ 70.30

Since no protests were received, there are no objections to
approval .

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Depart ment of Ceneral Services - Devel oper’s Agreenent No. 1295

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
devel oper’s agreenent no. 1295 with Carter’s Tenple Church of
God in Christ, devel oper.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$24, 760. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The devel oper would like to inprove its building at 11-13 South
Poppleton Street for upgraded fire-suppression and donestic
water services. This developer’s agreenment will allow for the
upgr aded i nprovenents.

An Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit in the amount of
$24,760. 00 has been issued to Carter’s Tenple Church of God in
Christ, which assunes 100% of the financial responsibility.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Cty funds wll not be utilized for this project; therefore,
MBE/ WBE participation is not applicable.

(The developer’s agreenent has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

37



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Department of Ceneral Services — Ratification of Services
& Expendi ture of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to ratify services provided and approve
an expenditure of funds to pay Stratos Elevator, Inc. for
servi ces rendered Cctober 05, through Cctober 26, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$48,997. 81 — 9916-902410-9197- 000000- 702064

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Stratos Elevator, Inc. was awarded contract PB 09829R, El evator
Upgrade and Mbdernization at Courthouse East on April 06, 2011
in the amount of $1, 818, 000. 00.

Wiile Stratos Elevator, Inc. was working on the elevators, extra
work was requested by the Grcuit Court Adm nistrative Judge and
was approved by the Chief Design & Construction Division. Under
the original contract scope of work, all the existing and
historic hall position indicators for elevators one through
four, with the exception of those on the first floor, would have
been abandoned and |eft inoperative. Those on the first floor
were to have been replaced with lighted electronic indicators
“emul ating” the original dial indicators. It was determ ned that
doing so would be short-sighted especially since nodern
el ectronic technology is now available that could nodify the
original indicators and interface them with the new state-of-
the-art electronic elevator control system making them function
fully as they did when first installed decades ago while
mai ntai ning their original historic appearance.

Al t hough the work was performed during the construction period,

the witten docunentation was not conpleted until after that
time. This approval will allow paynent to Stratos Elevator, Inc.
for refurbishing the 24 existing historic hall position

indicators for elevators one through four of Courthouse East
fromthe first through sixth floors.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS AND TRANSFER OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
all of the

Extra Wrk Orders

as |listed on the foll ow ng pages:
40 - 41
The EWOs have been reviewed and approved
by the Departnent of
Audi ts, CORC, and MABOO

unl ess ot herw se i ndi cat ed.

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contr act Prev. Apprvd. Time %
And. Ant . Extra Work Contract or Ext. Conpl.

Bureau of Water and Wast ewat er

1. EWO #065, $ 0.00 — SC 852R, Denitrification Filters &
Rel ated Wrk for the Enhanced Nutrient Renoval Facilities at
Pat apsco Wast ewater Treatnent Pl ant
$115, 688, 000.00 $ 2,544,079.19 Fru-Con Construction, 150 85
LLC CCD

This extra work order will extend the project expiration date
to Decenber 15, 2013.

2. EWO #066, $29,442.24 — SC 852R, Denitrification Filters &
Rel ated Wrk for the Enhanced Nutrient Renoval Facilities at
Pat apsco Wast ewater Treatnment Pl ant
$115, 688, 000.00 $ 2,544,079.19 Fru-Con Construction, 0O 91
LLC

3. EWO #068, (%$1,041,761.50) — SC 852R, Denitrification Filters
& Related Wrk for the Enhanced Nutrient Renoval Facilities at
Pat apsco Wast ewater Treatnent Pl ant
$115,688,000.00 $ 2,565,087.11 Fru-Con Construction, 0 90

LLC

Construction Managenent requests transference of sanitary
sewer and storm water structures and piping, and facilities
start up activities to the ongoing denitrification project.
Movement of these activities wll serve to protect the
struct ural integrity of the wutilities during ongoing
construction and streamine the denitrification start up
process.

4. EWO #001, $0.00 — SC 845R, Nitrification Filters & Rel ated
Wrk for the Enhanced Nutrient Renoval Facilities at Patapsco
Wast ewat er Treat nent Pl ant
$129, 750, 000. 00 - Fru- Con Constructi on, 24 14

LLC CCD

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contr act Prev. Apprvd. Time %
And. Ant . Extra Work Contract or Ext. Conpl.

Bureau of Water and Wast ewat er

5. EWDO #002, $1,041,761.50 — SC 845R, Nitrification Filters &
Rel ated Wbrk for the Enhanced Nutrient Renoval Facilities at
Pat apsco Wast ewater Treatnent Pl ant

$129, 750, 000.00 $ 0. 00 Fru-Con Construction, 0 14
LLC

Construction Managenent requests transference of sanitary
sewer and storm water structures and piping, and facilities
start up activities from the preceding denitrification
project. Myvenent of these activities wll serve to protect
the structural integrity of the wutilities during ongoing
construction and streamine the denitrification start up
process.

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Space Utilization Commttee - Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with Ruri Yi, lessee, for the rental of property
| ocated at 1427 Light Street, known as School 33, Studio #203
(2" Floor). The period of the agreement is August 1, 2013
through July 31, 2014 with an option to renew automatically for
one additional 1-year term

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hl y Rent

$3, 900. 00 $325. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The lessee will use the leased premses as an artist’s studio
The |l ease nay be termnated by lessor during the original term
and renewal termnms by giving 60-day notice to | essee.

The lessor is responsible for heat, electricity, and water. The
|lessee is responsible for content, i nsur ance, janitori al
services, trash receptacles, and security.

The Space Uilization Commttee approved this |ease at its
meeting on August 13, 2013.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Space Utilization Commttee — Second Anendnent to Lease
Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
second anendnent to a | ease agreenment with Nextel Comrunications
of the Md-Atlantic, Inc., lessee. The agreenent is for the
rental of a portion of the tower and storage space |ocated at
2120 Eastern Avenue.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Addi ti onal Annual Rent Annual Rent
$1, 800. 00 $32, 580. 90
The rent wll increase annually during the placenent of the

addi ti onal equi pnent on the tower.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The original |ease agreenent was entered into on Decenber 1,
1999 for a portion of the tower and property located at 2120
Eastern Avenue. The first anendnent to the |ease was entered
into on Cctober 28, 2009. The rental premses are used for
cel lul ar tel ephone communi cati ons.

The anendnent to the lease is to allow for installation of
remote radi o heads and associ ated equi pnent at an existing site.
The lessee wll be permtted to add up to three renote radio
heads, along wth nounting hardware and coaxi al cabl es
(collectively, the “Renpote Radio Head Equipnent”). During the
period of time the renpte radio head equipnent is installed on

the tower Ilessee wll pay lessor additional yearly rent of
$1, 800.00. The current annual rent is $30,780.90 and with the
increased rent the total annual rent due will be $32,580.90. Al

other provisions of the original |ease and the first anmendnent
will remain the sane.

The Space Uilization Comrittee approved this |ease at its
meeting on August 13, 2013.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

43



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Space Utilization Commttee — License Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
license agreenent wth and the Miryland Stadium Authority,
licensor. The period of the license agreenment is August 1, 2013
through July 31, 2018 with an option to renew for three 5-year
terns.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The license agreenent is for the use of the portion of the
stadium conplex for an antenna facility to facilitate network
comuni cation activities of the Gity. The Mayor’'s O fice of
I nformati on Technology (MJT) presently has sonme equipnent at
the Stadium Conplex. The |icense agreenent allows the |icensor
and the City to formally establish paraneters of the Cty' s use
of the property. The Cty wll have access to the subject
property as regulated by the license agreenent. The mai n purpose
of the antenna facilities at the property is for facilitating
broadband communication with the Baltinore Animal Rescue and
Care Shelter at 301 Stockholm Street and wireless transm ssion
frompublic safety canera.

The Space Utilization Commttee approved this |icense agreenent
at its nmeeting on August 13, 2013.

(The license agreenment has been approved by the Law Depart nent
as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

44



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Space Utilization Commttee — Second Anendnent to Lease
Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
second anendnent to a | ease agreenment with Nextel Comrunications
of the Md-Atlantic, Inc., lessee. The agreenent is for the
rental of a portion of the tower and storage space |ocated at
2801 St. Lo Drive.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Addi ti onal Annual Rent Annual Rent
$1, 800. 00 $35, 169. 12
The rent wll increase annually during the placenent of the

addi ti onal equi pnent on the tower.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The original |ease agreenment was entered into on August 4, 1999
for a portion of the tower and property located at 2801 St. Lo
Drive. The first anmendnent to the |ease was entered into on
Cctober 7, 2009. The rental premses are used for cellular
t el ephone conmuni cati on.

The anendnent to the lease is to allow for installation of
remote radi o heads and associ ated equi pnent at an existing site.
The lessee wll be permtted to add up to three renote radio
heads, along wth nounting hardware and coaxi al cabl es
(collectively, the “Renpote Radio Head Equipnent”). During the
period of time the renpte radio head equipnent is installed on

the tower Ilessee wll pay lessor additional yearly rent of
$1,800.00. The current annual rent is $33,369.12 and with the
increased rent the total annual rent due will be $35, 169.12. All

other provisions of the original |ease and the first anmendnent
will remain the sane.

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Space Utilization Commttee - cont’d

The Space Uilization Commttee approved this |ease at its
meeting on August 13, 2013.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Space Utilization Commttee — Second Anendnent to Conmuni cati ons
Li cense Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
second anendnent to the communications |icense agreenent wth
Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wreless, |licensee. The
agreenent is for the rental of a portion of the tower and
storage space |ocated at 501 N. Athol Avenue.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Addi ti onal Annual Rent Annual Rent
$3, 600. 00 $36, 088. 00
The rent will commence upon the placenent of the Renbte Radio

Head equi pment on the tower.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

A license agreenent with Cellco Partnership was approved by the
Board on Decenber 8, 2010. The first anmendnent to the
Communi cations License Agreenent was entered into on July 20,
2011. The rental property is wused for cellular telephone
comuni cati on

The anendnent to the license agreenent will allow for additiona
equi pnrent and renote radio heads at an existing site. The
licensee wll be permtted to add additional equipnment. During
the period of tinme the renote radio head equipnent is installed
on the tower the lessee will pay |essor additional yearly rent
of $3,600.00. The current annual rent is $32,488.00 and with the
increased rent the total annual rent due will be $36,088.00. Al

ot her provisions of the original |ease and the first anmendnent
will remain the sane.

The Space Uilization Comrittee approved this |ease at its
meeting on August 13, 2013.

(The | ease agreenment has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

a7



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/21/2013
Space Utilization Commtteel - Anended and Rest at ed
Depart ment of Recreation and Parks Lease Agreenent and
Communi ty Benefits
Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
anended and restated |ease agreement with GCvic Wrks, Inc.,
tenant. The anended and restated |ease agreenent extends the
period of the lease to 75 years from the effective date of the
| ease. The Board is further requested to approve and authorize
execution of a Comunity Benefits agreenent with Cvic Wrks,
Inc. The period of the agreenent is effective upon Board
approval through the date the | ease expires.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No City funds are involved in this transition.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The anended and restated |ease agreenent and the Conmunity
Benefits agreenment with Cvic Wrks, Inc. is for the property
known as the Cifton Mansion (the Mnsion), |ocated at 2710 St.
Lo Drive (the property).

On April 18, 2012, the Board approved the original |ease
agreenent with Cvic Wrks, Inc. for a termof fifty years. The

| ease agreenment requires Civic Wrks, Inc. to undertake the
conprehensi ve renovation of the Mansion at an estinmated project
cost of $4,000,000.00. Civic Wrks, Inc. wll finance the

renovations through a conbination of New Market and Hi storic Tax
credit financing. As a condition of such financing, G vic Wrks,
Inc. needs to be the owner of the inprovenents constituting the
Mansi on, which the | ease agreenent provided for.

Settlement on the tenant’s tax credit financing has been
scheduled for the end of August and CGCvic Wrks, Inc. was
advised by Tax Investor’s Counsel that the terns of the |ease
agreenent needed to be revised to allow the transaction to

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Space Utilization Commttee/ Recreation and Parks — cont’d

qualify for the tax credit financing, as the initial term was
not of sufficient duration and the Cty retained too nany
indicia of ownership of the inprovenents under the terns of the
original |ease agreenent. The anended and restated |ease
agreenent will extend the initial term of the |ease to 75 years
from the comencenent date of the |ease and includes |anguage to
indicate clearly that the Gty is conveying the inprovenents to
the G vic Wrks, Inc.

The interest the Cty retained for the construction of public
restroons in the inprovenents is now a sublease. The City’'s
review of plans after the initial renovation of the inprovenents
has been deleted as well as the requirenment for the Cty to
approve additional tenants and all charges for rent or
activities on the prem ses.

The purchase price due the Cty, should Cvic Wrks, Inc. renove
the inprovenents, has been revised to reflect a current fair
mar ket appraised value of $1,500,000.00 which wll accrue
interest at 7% per year if the inprovenents are renoved, at
which tinme the entire anount of principal and accrued interest
wi |l be due and payable. The uses pernmtted under the | ease have
been expanded to accommbdate the tax credit financing and a new
slightly expanded |egal description for the |eased prem ses has
been added. The obligation of C vic Wrks, Inc. to perform
certain services within the Cty s parks has been deleted and
such obligations are now set forth in the Community Benefits
agreenent. All the other terns of the |ease agreenent remain
unchanged.

Under the terns of the Community Benefits agreenent, the tenant
will continue to assign participants in the tenant’s prograns
and operations to assist in the upkeep and inprovenents of one
or nore of the City s park properties at no charge to the City.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The anended and restated |ease agreenent provides that the
tenant will conply with the Gty s MBE/ WBE requirenents.

(The anmended and restated |ease agreenent and the conmmunity

benefits agreenent have been approved by the Law Departnment as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Depart ment of Fi nance — Renewal of FY2014 Fl ood Coverage
Ofice of R sk Managenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
renewal of flood coverage for 2609 Leahy Street. This policy is
witten through Harleysville Mitual and renews August 27, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$6, 308. 00 — 2043- 000000- 1450- 162900- 063014

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On Septenber 13, 2003, heavy rain from Hurricane |sabel caused
flooding and inundated the Fire Boat Station at 2609 Leahy
Street with 3 of flood water. A claimwas made with the Federal
Enmer gency Managenent Agency (FEMA) . Publ i c assi st ance
r ei mbur senent was  obt ai ned. Distribution of FEMA  Public
Assi stance is contingent upon securing and maintaining flood
cover age.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Departnent of Fi nance — Renewal of FY 2014 Cancell ation
Ofice of R sk Managenent Cover age

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
renewal of event cancellation coverage for the 2014 Baltinore
Grand Prix. This policy is witten through LI oyds of London.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$16, 560. 00 — 2043-000000- 1450- 162900- 063014

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This policy is to indemmify the Cty for its Ascertained Net
Loss should the Insured Event(s) be necessarily canceled,
abandoned, postponed, interrupted, curtailed, or relocated which
occurs during the policy period and is beyond the control of
both the City and Parti ci pant.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

51



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Mayor’s O fice of — Renewal of Intergovernnental Agreenent
Nei ghbor hoods

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
renewal of an intergovernnmental agreenent wth the Maryland
State  Depart nent of Human  Resources’ Fam |y | nvest nent
Adm ni stration, Maryland O fice  of Refugee and Asyl ees
( DHR/ MORA) . The period of the renewal of the intergovernnental
agreenent is October 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014, wth
one renewal option remaining.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$390, 860. 00 — 5000- 535914- 1250- 152800- 603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

In June 2012, the City started the Request for Proposal (RFP)
process for the Targeted Assistance Gant (TAG through the
Bureau of Purchasing. As a result of the bid, Lutheran Soci al
Services of the National Capital Area was selected as the
contractor. On August 22, 2012, the Board approved the award
for one year with two 1-year renewal options. This renewal is
the first renewal option pending receipt of funds from the
O fice of Refugee Resettlenent.

The funds for this agreenent originate from the Federal Ofice
of Refugee Resettlenent (ORR) for the TAG program and are
designated for vocational training and enploynent services for
hard to place refugees/asylees in the Baltinore Metropolitan
Ar ea. The Ofice admnisters the funds allocated for the
Baltinore Metropolitan Area on behalf of the Mryl and Depart nent
of Human Resources.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The intergovernnmental agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* X * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
54 - 56
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated
for the reasons stated.

In connection with the Transfer of Funds,
pursuant to Charter provisions, a report has
been requested fromthe Pl anning
Conmi ssion, the Director of Finance

havi ng reported favorably thereon.

53



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Depart ment of Transportation

1. TR 13007, Ctyw de Machado Construction $277, 376. 50
Curb Repairs Co.
MBE: M&F Contracti ng Conpany $47, 500. 00 17.12%
WBE: S&L Trucking, LLC $22, 500. 00 8.11%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE

2. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$318,982.98 9950- 902465- 9509
WR Construction Reserve
Curb Repair
$277,376.50 @ --------imaoaao o 9950- 906668- 9508- 6
Structure & I nprovenents
27,737.65  --c--cmccmeie e 9950- 906668- 9508- 5
| nspection
13,868.83 @ ------------ooo---- 9950- 906668- 9508- 2
$318,982.98 Cont i ngenci es

Cityw de Curb Repair
This Transfer will fund the cost associated with the award of

Pr oj ect TR 13007, Citywwde Curb Repair to Machado
Construction Co., Inc.

Bureau of Water & WAst ewater

3. WC 1240, Meter Setting J. Fletcher Creaner $4,817,470. 00
I nstall ati ons at & Son, Inc.
Vari ous Locati ons,
West Baltinore

54



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 08/21/2013
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS
Bureau of Water & Wastewater - cont’'d
MBE: M Luis Construction Conpany, Inc. $543,000.00 11. 27%
JJ Adans Fuel Q| Conpany, LLC 100, 000. 00 2.08%
Fal | sway Construction Conpany, LLC 195, 000. 00 4. 05%
Machado Construction Conpany, |nc. 30, 000. 00 0. 62%
$868,000.00 18.02%
WBE: R & R Contracting Uilities, Inc. $330, 000. 00 6. 85%
Keys Materials & UWilities, Inc. 8, 000. 00 0.17%
$338,000.00 7.02%
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE
4. TRANSFER OF FUNDS
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$6,359,060.00 9960- 9558- 906133
Wat er Revenue Construction Reserve
Bonds Met er Repl acenent
$ 481,747.00 ---------mmmmim e 9960- 905658- 9557- 2
Extra Work
481, 747.00 ----------immmaa oo 9960- 905658- 9557- 3
Engi neeri ng
289,048.00 -------------------- 9960- 905658- 9557-5
| nspection
4,817,470.00 -------------------- 9960- 905658- 9557- 6
Construction
289,048.00 ---------------mom- 9960- 905658- 9557-9
$6,359,060.00 Admi ni stration

The funds are required to cover the cost of the award for WC
Meter Settling Installation and Water Main Repl acenent
at Various Locations - West Baltinore.

1240,

55



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

5. B50003067, Chlorine Bel tway I nternational, $112,523. 00
Cylinder Truck LLC

(Dept. of Ceneral Services,
Fl eet Mgnt.)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

56



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Single Bond for Drain
Layers #1092025

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of the Single Bond
for Drain Layers #1092025 for the firm T.E Jeff, Inc. The
period of the bond will continue until either the firm or the
surety gives notice of its term nation

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$10, 000. 00 - Bond

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The firm T.E. Jeff, Inc., occasionally obtains permts fromthe
City to excavate in streets, alleys, |anes, footways, thorough-
fares, highways, and City of Baltinore rights-of-way for which
it is obligated to give bonds. T.E. Jeff, Inc. desires to
provi de one bond to cover all permts that may be issued to it
instead of being obligated to give a separate bond or noney in
each case.

(The single bond for drain |layers has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

57



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anmount
Pol i ce Depart nent
1. Keith T. Jones Conducting Police Gen. $ 981.80
| nvol ved Shooti ng Funds
| nvesti gation
Tr ai ni ng
Ol ando, FL
Aug. 25 - 28, 2013
(Reg. Fee $230.00)
2. Al onzo Morel and Internal Affairs Gen. $1, 722. 60
| nvestigative Funds
Tr ai ni ng
A ynco, GA

Aug. 25 — 30, 2013
(Reg. Fee $1, 235.00)

TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

Fund
Name To Attend Sour ce Anmount

Ofice of Gty Council President

3.

Rochel | e Spector 2013 NACo County El ect ed $ 120. 27
Sol utions & Oficials
Mar ket Pl ace Expense
Ft. Worth, TX
July 19 - 22, 2013
(Reg. Fee $515. 00)

Ms. Spector submitted a travel request and received an
advance in the anount of $1,793.80. Ms. Spector is
requesting $70.27 to ~cover the <cost of transporting
publication materials from the training back to the Gty
and $50.00 for ground transportation for which she did not
recei ve an advance.

Transport of Materials $ 70. 27

Ground Transportation 50. 00
$120.27

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Departnent of Transportati on — Menorandum of Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
menor andum of agreenent (MOA) with the Maryland Transportation
Authority (MITA). The period of the nenorandum of agreenent
(M) is effective upon Board of Estinmates’ and MITA' s approval
t hrough Septenber 30, 2016.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On August 8, 2012, the Board approved a nenorandum of agreenent
with the MTA which set forth a general understanding and
agreenent with respect to the joint devel opnent of support for
the Baltinore Grand Prix and traffic operation plans.

This MOA outlines a joint traffic operations plan within the
MITA's right-of-way. Under authority granted by Title 4 section
4-205 of the Transportation Article of the Annotated Code of
Mar yl and, the MTA has «certain powers relating to the
supervi sion, financing, construction, operation, maintenance and
repair of transportation facilities projects.

The authority has determned that the Gand Prix Project wll
impact normal traffic operation of the MTA s Interstate 395
property to the extent that special traffic controls and/or
other safety considerations are required. Under the terns of
this MOA, the City is required to submt an annual naintenance
of traffic plan to the Authority for approval.

(The nenorandum of agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Parking Authority of Baltinore City — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an expenditure
of funds for repairs to the Fire Safety System Standpi pe repair
at the Redwood Garage.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$13, 485. 00 — 2075- 000000- 5800- 408500- 603016

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The repairs will be nmade by Fire and Life Safety of Anmerica,
Inc. (FLSA). The fire safety system at the Redwood Garage
|ocated at 11 S. Eutaw Street is nore than 15 years old. This
system is tied into the fire safety system that also services
the Redwood Towers Apartnents which are above the garage. The
two standpipes located in the garage have severe corrosion,
which has caused water |eaks. These water leaks result in a
significant | oss of water pressure, and thus the system cannot
function as designed. Upon inspection last fall, it was deened
that these standpipes could fail catastrophically during a fire
and present a life safety issue.

Currently, FLSA has the annual safety inspection and testing
agreenent wth Redwood Towers Apartnents. Although FLSA was the
second |l owest of three bidders who submtted proposals for the
repairs, their pricing is conpetitive. The difference between
FLSA's bid and the lowest bid was only $490.00. In addition, due
to the current witten agreenent between Redwood Towers and
FLSA, the Parking Authority does not feel confortable involving
a different vendor for these repairs.

The work will include renpbving the old standpipes, replacing
them with Schedule 10 Black piping and installing new fire hose
val ves. After pressure testing, the system wll be fully

operational as required by National Fire Protection Association
(NFPA). NFPA conpliance is the standard for inspection testing
and mai nt enance of water-based fire protection systens.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION

60



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1

PERKI NELMER HEALTH Sol e Source/
SCI ENCES, | NC. $41, 552. 55 Agr eenent
Solicitation No. 08000 — PerkinEl mer Service Agreenment —
Department of Public Wrks — Req. No. R630637

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of
an agreenent w th Perkinel mer Health Sciences, Inc. The period
of the agreenent is effective June 9, 2013 for three years,
with an option to renew for three additional one-year periods.
A sol e source award i s recomended.

The agreenent is | ate because of delays in receiving the quote
fromthe vendor and contract negoti ations.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Theref ore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

ROBNET, | NC. $10, 000. 00 | ncrease
Solicitation No. 07000 — Stainless Steel Fasteners — Depart-
ment of Public Wrks — Req. No. P515979

On January 29, 2011, the City Purchasi ng Agent approved the
initial award in the anount of $4,999.00. The first and second
renewal s were approved by the Gty Purchasing Agent on
Decenber 9, 2011 and Novenber 19, 2012, respectively. This
increase in the amount of $10,000.00 is needed because of

i ncreased usage and will nmake the total contract anount

$26, 999. 00. This contract expires on January 28, 2014.

61



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

3.

DATA Tl CKET, | NC. $ 60, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001176 — Provide Driver Mtor Vehicle
| nformati on — Fi nance Departnent — Req. No. P510326

On Septenber 16, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $38,760.00, with the option to renew for three
additional one-year periods. Subsequent actions have been
approved. The period of this renewal is OCctober 1, 2013
t hrough Septenber 30, 2014, with no renewal options renaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

ROTORK CONTROLS, | NC. $ 20, 000. 00 | ncrease
Solicitation No. 06000 — Rotork Val ve Actuator Parts -
Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau of Water and Wastewater -
P. 0. P515312

On Novenber 3, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $20,000.00. Subsequent actions have been
approved. This increase in the anount of $20,000.00 is needed
due to increased usage and will make the total contract anount
$60, 000. 00. This contract wll expire on Novenber 7, 2013,
wi th no renewal options renaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Theref ore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the goods, equipnent, and/or service s
recommended.

62



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

5.

COMVERCI AL LI GHTI NG

SALES, | NC. $200, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001572 — Traffic Signal Poles — Departnent
of Transportation — P.O No. P514787

On Septenber 15, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anmount of $324,056.00, with two one-year renewal options.
This is the first renewal option in the amount of $200, 000. 00.
The period of this renewal is Septenber 15, 2013 through
Sept enber 14, 2014, with one 1l-year renewal option remnaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

GARDEN STATE HI GHWAY

PRODUCTS, | NC. $ 0. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001162 — Extruded Street Nane Signs —
Department of Transportation — P.O P510321

On Septenber 16, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $35,700.00 with four 1-year renewal options.
Subsequent actions have been approved. The period of this
renewal is Cctober 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014, with no
renewal options remaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

| DEXX DI STRI BUTI ON, | NC. $ 30, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 — | DEXX Water M crobi ol ogy Products —
Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau of Water and Wastewater -
P.O. No. P517931

On August 10, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $28,906.00 with two 1-year renewal options.
Subsequent actions have been approved. This renewal in the
amount of $30,000.00 is for the period Septenber 9, 2013
t hrough Septenber 8, 2014, with no renewal options remaining.

63



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the goods, equipnent, and/or service s
r ecomrended.

Departnent of General Services (DGS)

8. C& T Painting Conpany, Inc. $ 28, 600.00 Ratify Low Bid
| C558 — Cifton Park Superintendent’s House Painting
Restoration Project in Cifton Park

On Septenber 12, 2012, the lowest of two informal bids was
received in the amunt of $28,600.00 for an extensive time-
sensitive painting restoration project (i.e. main house, porch
storage house, and garage area, etc.). Bids ranged from
$28, 600. 00 to $41,000.00. The work was subsequently conpl eted
in Novenber 2012. Although the original scope of work was not
initially anticipated to neet and/or exceed the $25,000.00
threshold I|imt required for Board approval, unforeseen
conditions dictated otherw se.

Reorgani zations within the Departnent of General Services
coupled with other extenuating circunstances contributed to
the delays, as well as an inadvertent oversight of procuring
the necessary advanced Board approval for expenditures
totaling $25,000.00 and over. Therefore, the DGS on behal f of
the Departnment of Recreation and Parks, acknow edges its
om ssion and requests the Board s indulgence to ratify this
post award contract.

64



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

Departnent of Transportation — Anrendnent No. 1 to Funding
Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 1 to funding agreenment with The Bryn Mawr School
for Grls, Inc. and The G Ilman School, Inc. The anendnent no. 1
to funding agreenent extends the conpletion date to Septenber
2014. In the event the construction is not comenced by such
time, the agreenent will term nate.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On May 9, 2012, the Board approved the funding agreenent to
establish a framework for rehabilitating Northern Parkway
between Roland Avenue and Boxhill Lane, and Roland Avenue
between Northern Parkway and Coldspring Lane, and sharing the
funding responsibility for these repairs. The Departnent w shes
to anend the original agreenent to change the conpletion date
for project planning and design from Septenber 2012 to Septenber
2013 and the project conpletion date from Septenber 2013 to
prior to the opening of the Septenber 2014 school term

This request s being submtted at this time because of
unforeseen delays encountered wth right-of-way and permt
issues, as well as design approvals by State and Federal
authorities that delayed the anticipated tineline for the
proj ect but have been recently addressed.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

(The amendnent no. 1 to funding agreenent has been approved by
the Law Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

65



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0872172013

PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. Dept. of Transportation — TR 14001, Reconstruction of
Foot ways Cityw de
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 9/18/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 9/18/2013

12:00 NOON
ANNOUNCEMENT OF BIDS RECEIVED
AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

66



	1-10
	11-20
	21-30
	31-41
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS AND TRANSFER OF FUNDS * * * * * * The Board is requested to approve all of the Extra Work Orders as listed on the following pages:
	40 - 41 The EWOs have been reviewed and approved by the Department of Audits, CORC, and MWBOO unless otherwise indicated.
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS

	42-52
	53-60
	In connection with the Transfer of Funds, pursuant to Charter provisions, a report has been requested from the Planning Commission, the Director of Finance having reported favorably thereon.

	61-66

